
February 09, 2026 

The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd 

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G 

Bandra - Kurla Complex 

Mumbai 400051 

Scrip Symbol: SANSERA 

SA/WVSERA 
ideas@work 

The Department of Corporate Services 

BSE Limited, 

P.J. Towers, Dalal Street 

Mumbai 400001 

Serip Code: 543358 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting of Sansera Engineering Limited (“the Company”) held 

on 09 February 2026 

Dear Sit/ Ma’am, 

With reference to the captioned subject, we would like to inform you that pursuant to Regulation 33 

and Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

(“Listing Regulations”), the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today, 1e., 

Monday, 09 February 2026 which commenced at 2.15 PM (IST) and concluded at 6.05 PM (IST) have 

inter-alia approved the unaudited financial results (both standalone and consolidated) for the quarter 

ended 31t December 2025 along with Limited Review Report with unmodified opinion issued by the 

Statutory Auditors of Company. Copies of the same are enclosed herewith. 

We request you to take note of the same on your record. The above information will also be made 

available on the website of the Company www.sansera.in. 

Thanking you. 

for Sansera Engineering Limited 

Rajesh Kumar Modi 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Membership No.: F5176 

Encl: a/a 
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Hy Chartered Accountants 

@ oitte 
Prestige Trade Tower, Level 19 

46, Palace Road, High Grounds 

+ Bengaluru - 560 001 

as ins e Ss Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 6188 6000 
Fax: +91 80 6188 6011 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
SANSERA ENGINEERING LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of 

Sansera Engineering Limited (‘the Company”), for the quarter and nine months ended 31 

December 2025 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 

requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the Listing Regulations”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the 

Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 

in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

(ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 

Company’s personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 

and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 

2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 

all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an 

audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our 

attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 

Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it 

is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm’s Registration No. 008072S) 

Tok be dU 

Monisha Parikh 

Partner 

(Membership No. 047840) 

UDIN: 26047840YTWEVV3558 

Place: Bengaluru 

Date: 09 February 2026 

MP/MS/VI/2026 
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R
 
AND 
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M
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E
N
D
E
D
 

31 
D
E
C
E
M
B
E
R
 

2025 

(Amount-in 
Rs. 

Millions, 
except 

for 
share 

data, 
unless 

otherwise 
stated) 

Preceding 
3 
months 

e
a
t
i
n
 

2 
Year 

to 
date 

figures 
for} 

Year 
to date 

figures 
for] 

Previous 
year 

sk 
; 

3 months 
ended 

ended 
months 

ended 
inthe 

| 
coerent period 

ended 
| 

previous 
period 

ended 
ended 

No 
Particulars 

previous 
year 

31 
December 

2025 
30 

September 
2025 

31 
December 

2024 
31 

December 
2025 

31 
December 

2024 
31 

March 
2025 

Unaudited: 
Unaudited 

Unaudited 
Unaudited 

Unaudited 
Audited 

1 
Income 

(a) 
Revenue 

from 
operations 

7,980.03 
7,464.51 

6,442.36 
22,123.18 

20,241.28 
27,186.85 

(b) 
Other 

income 
109.71 

115,71 
63.44 

346.08 
105.32 

202.63 

Total 
income 

8,089.74 
7,580.22 

6,505.80 
22,469.26 

20,346.60 
27,389.48 

2 
Expenses 

(a) 
Cost 

of materials 
consumed 

3,526.87 
3,329.33 

2,780.01 
9,828.51 

8,903.47 
11,658.04 

(b) 
Changes 

in invernories 
of finished 

goods 
and 

work-in-progress 
(95.17) 

‘(148.80) 
(182.17) 

(586.56) 
(614.10) 

(406.52) 

(c) 
Employee 

benefits expense 
1,007.34 

997.46 
965.20 

3,000.24 
2,856.62 

3,818.84 

(d) 
Finance 

costs 
52.85 

53.01 
146.19. 

168.93 
$14.24 

594.45 

(e) 
D
e
p
r
e
c
i
a
t
i
o
n
 

and 
amortisation 

expeases 
461.63 

445.60 
392.72 

1,330.95 
1,123.16 

1,540.90 

() 
Other expenses 

2,114.45 
1,957.84 

1,802.50 
5,948.38 

5,589.67 
7,407.41 

Total 
expenses 

7,067.96 
6,634.44 

$,904.45 
19,690.45 

18,373.06 
24,613.12 

3 
Profit 

before 
exceptional 

Items 
and 

tax 
for 

the 
perlod/ 

year 
(1-2) 

1,021.78 
945.78 

601.35 
2,778.81 

1,973.54 
2,776.36 

4) 
Exceptional 

items 
(refer 

note 
5) 

157.57 
- 

- 
157.57 

- 
= 

5 
Profit 

before 
tax. 

for 
the 

period/ 
year 

(3-4) 
864.21 

945.78 
601.35 

2,621.24 
1,973.54 

2,776.36 

6 
Tax 

expense: 

(a) 
Current 

tax 
209.60 

225.68 
91.58 

646.96 
426.59 

611.59 

(b) 
Tax 

relating 
to 

carlier 
years 

(22.53) 
- 

- 
(22.53) 

- 
(4.53) 

(c) 
Deferred 

tax 
42.10 

16.63 
58.88 

54,82 
83.88 

109.69 

Total 
tax 

expense 
229.17 

242.31 
150.46 

679.25 
510.47 

716.75 

7 
Profit 

for 
the 

period/ 
year 

(5-6) 
635.04 

103.47 
450.89 

1,941.99 
1,463.07 

2,059.61 

B 
Other 

C
o
m
p
r
e
h
e
n
s
i
v
e
 
Income/(Luss) 

(a) hems 
that wil!:not 

be:reclassified 
subsequently 

to profit 
or 

loss 

Re-measurement 
of the 

net defined benefit liability 
4.04 

8.51 
(0.39) 

(7.66) 
(21.51) 

(12.31) 
Income 

tax 
relating 

to 
Iterns 

that 
will 

not 
be 

reclassified 
subsequently 

tg 
profit 

or 
loss 

(1.03) 
(2.13) 

0.07 
1.93 

5,39 
3.10 

Total 
3.01 

6.38 
(0.32) 

(5.73) 
(16.12) 

(9.21) 
(}) 

tems 
that 

will: 
be 

reclassified 
subsequently 

to 
profit 

or 
loss 

Effective 
portion 

of cash‘flow 
hedge 

(3.71) 
(32.17) 

- 
(79.68) 

- 
(7.70) 

Income 
tax 

relating 
to 

iterns 
that 

will 
be 

reclassified 
subsequently 

to 
pratit 

or 
loss 

0.94 
8.10 

= 
20.06 

a 
1.94 

Total 
z 

& 
(2.77) 

(24.07) 
= 

(59.62) 
: 

(5.76) 

Other 
Comprehensive 

Income/(Loss) 
for 

the 
perlod/ 

year, 
net 

of income 
tax 

0.24 
(17.69) 

(0.32) 
(65.35) 

(16,12) 
(14,97) 

9 
Total 

Comprehensive 
Income 

for 
the 

peripd/ 
year-(7+8) 

635.28 
685.78 

450.57 
1,876.64 

1,446.95 
2,044.64 

10 
Paid-up 

equity 
share 

capital 
124.45 

124,19 
123.84 

124.45 
123.84 

123.84 

(face 
value 

of Rs, 
2 

cach 
fully paid 

up) 

il 
Reserves 

(excluding 
Revaluation 

Reserve) 
27,453.71 

12 
Earnings 

per 
sharg 

(EPS) 
(face 

value 
of Rs. 

2 each)* 

(
B
a
s
i
c
 

(in Rs.) 
: 

10,22 
11.33 

7.45 
31.30 

26.09 
35.81 

(ii) 
Diluted 

(in Rs.) 
10.20 

11.30 
7.40 

31.19 
25.90 

35.59 

* Basic 
and 

diluted 
Earnings 

per 
shure 

(EPS) 
forall periods 

except 
year 

ended 
31 

March 
2025 

are 
nat 

annualised 

V
a
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Notes 
to 

the 
Standalone 

Unaudited 
Financial 

Results 
for 

the 
Quarter 

and 
Nine 

months 
Ended 

31 
D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r
 
2025 

The 
standalone 

unaudited 
financial 

results 
of Sansera 

Engineering 
Limited 

(the 
"Company*) 

for 
the 

quarter 
and 

nine 
months 

ended 
31 

December 
2025 

have 
been 

Prepared 
in 

accordance 
with 

the 
Indian 

Accounting 
Standard 

34 
“Interim 

Financial 
Reporting” 

(“Ind 
AS 

34”), 
notified 

under 
Section 

133 
of 

the 
Companies 

Act, 
2013 

and 
Regulation 

33 
of Securities 

and 
Exchange 

Board 
of India 

(Listing 
Obligations 

and 
Disclosure 

Requirements) 
Regutations 

2015, 
as 

amended. 

The 
above 

standalone 
unaudited 

financial 
results 

were 
reviewed 

by 
the 

Audit 
Committee 

and 
approved 

by 
the 

Board 
of 

Directors 
at 

their 
respective 

meetings 
held 

on 
9 February 

2026. 
The 

statutory 
auditors 

have 
carried 

out 
limited 

review 
of the 

standalone 
results 

for 
the 

quarter 
and 

nine 
months 

ended 
31 

December 
2025 

and 
have 

issued 
an 

unmodified 
review 

report. 

Based 
on 

the 
guiding 

principles 
given 

in 
Ind 

AS-108 
on 

‘Operating 
Segments’, 

the 
Company's 

business 
activities 

falls 
within 

a single 
operating 

segment, 
namely 

manufacturing 
of precision-engineered 

components. 

The 
Board 

of 
Directors, 

in 
their 

meeting 
held 

on 
27 

May 
2025, 

recommended 
a 

final 
dividend 

of & 
3.25 

per 
equity 

share 
for 

the 
financial 

year 
ended 

31 
March 

2025. 
This 

payment 
of 

dividend 
was 

approved 
by 

the 
shareholders in 

the 
A
G
M
 

of the 
C
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

held 
on 

26 
September 

2025. 
This 

has 
resulted in 

a 
cash 

outflow 
of 

% 
201.81 

million 
during 

the 
quarter 

ended 
31 

December 
2025, 

On 
21 

November 
2025, 

the 
Government 

of India 
notified 

the 
provisions 

of The 
Code 

on Wages, 
2019, 

The 
Industrial 

Relations 
Code, 

2020, 
The 

Code 
on 

Social 
Security, 

2020 
and 

‘The 
Occupational 

Safety, 
Health 

and 
Working 

Conditions 
Code, 

2020 
(collectively 

referred 
to 

as 
the “Labour 

Codes”), 
which 

consolidate 
twenty-nine 

existing 
labour 

laws into 
a 
unified 

framework 
governing 

employee 
benetits 

during 
and 

after 
employment. 

The 
Labour 

Codes, 
inter 

alia, 
introduce 

a 
uniform 

definition 
of 

wages 
and 

enhanced 
employee 

benefits, 
including 

changes 
relating 

to 
leave 

and 
gratuity. 

The 
C
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

has 
assessed 

the 
financial 

impact 
of 

these 
changes, 

resulting 
in 

an 
increase 

in 
gratuity 

liability 
due 

to 
past 

service 
cost 

and 
an 

increase 
in 

leave 
liability 

aggregating 
to Z 157.57 

million. 

liabilities. 
j 

6 
Subsequent 

to 
the 

period 
end, 

on 
29 

January 
2026, 

the 
Company 

has 
entered 

into 
a 

Joint 
Venture 

(“JV”) 
arrangement 

with 
Nichidai 

Corporation 
("Nichidai"), 

7 

Japan, 
to 

manufacture 
precision 

forged 
and 

machined 
aluminium 

and 
steel 

components 
for 

differential 
assemblies, 

compressors, 
driveline 

and 
other 

advanced 
automotive 

applications. 

The 
Company's 

Board 
has 

approved 
an 

investment 
of up 

to 
Rs. 

500 
million 

in 
one 

or 
more 

tranches. 

The 
investors 

can 
visit 

the 
Company's 

website 
www.sansera.in 

for 
updated 

information. 

Y 
3 

For 
and 

on 
b
e
h
a
l
f
 of 

the 
Board of Directors 

) 
ade 

6th ces ee
s
 

Chairman 
and 

Managing 
Director 

DIN: 
00361245 

Date: 
9 
February 

2026 

Place: 
Pantnagar, 

Uttarakband 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
SANSERA ENGINEERING LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of 

Sansera Engineering Limited (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 

subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), and its share of the net loss after tax and 

other comprehensive income of its associate for the quarter and nine months ended 31 

December 2025 (“the Statement”) being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement 

of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended (“the Listing Regulations”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the 

Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 

in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

(ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 

Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 

other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 

2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 

all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an 

audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

a) Sansera Engineering Limited, the Parent 

b) Fitwel Tools and Forgings Private Limited, a subsidiary 

c) Sansera Engineering Pvt. Ltd., Mauritius, a subsidiary 

d) Sansera Sweden AB, a step-down subsidiary and 
e) MMRFIC Technology Private Limited, an associate 

5s Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and 

based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 

below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 

in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted 

in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

y 
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Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells 

6. Wedid not review the interim financial information of one subsidiary included in the consolidated 

unaudited financial results, whose interim financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. 

736.08 million and Rs. 1,966.93 million for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 

2025, respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 47.85 million and Rs. 116.86 million for the 

quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, respectively, and other comprehensive 

income of Rs Nil for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, as considered in 

the Statement. This interim financial information has been reviewed by other auditor whose 

reports have been furnished to us and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates 

to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the 

report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results includes the interim financial information of one 

subsidiary which has not been reviewed by their auditor, whose interim financial information 

reflect total revenues of Rs. Nil for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, total 

loss after tax of Rs. 1.17 million and Rs. 2.17 million for the quarter and nine months ended 31 

December 2025, respectively, and other comprehensive income of Rs. Nil for the quarter and 

nine months ended 31 December 2025, as considered in the Statement. The consolidated 

unaudited financial results also includes the Group’s share of loss after tax of Rs. 19.25 million 

and 39.64 million for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, respectively, and 

other comprehensive income of Rs. Nil for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 

2025, as considered in the Statement, in respect of one associate, based on the interim financial 

information which has not been reviewed by their auditors. According to the information and 

explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial information are not material 

to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of our reliance on the interim financial 

information certified by the Management. 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS 

Chartered Accountants 

(Firm’s Registration No. 008072S) 

Monisha Parikh 

Partner 

(Membership No. 047840) 

UDIN: 26047840RKBPXP1287 

Place: Bengaluru 

Date: 09 February 2026 

MP/MS/VI/2026 
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Registered Addvoss: Plant-7, No.143/A, Jigani Link Road, Boowmasan 

SANSERA ENGINEERING LIMITED 

CIN: L34103K A198 1 PLOON4S42 

4 fndustvial Aiea, Bengaluru - 560105 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBPR 2025 

(Amount in Rs. Millions, evcept for share data, unless otherwise stated) 

"4 Corresponding 3 | Year todate figures | Year to date figures i 

3 months ended Preceding 3 manths | .ocths ended in the | for current period {for the previous period] PYevious Year 
SL. ‘ ended : ended 

Ne Particutars 
previous year ended ended 

ELE! 2025 305 2025 sit ber 2024 31D ber 2025 31 De 2024 31 March 2825, 

Unandited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited | Audited 

1 Tncome 

fa) Revenue from operations 9,076.69 8,252.01 1271.99 24,991.75 22,380.99 30,167.51 

tb) Other incame 95.68 116.16 687 328.62 103.47 202.56 

‘Total income 917237 368.17 TA38.RG 35,320.37 22,454.46 30,370.07 

2 Expenses 
(a) Cost of materials consumed 3,950.99 3,592.75 3,135.92 10,908.03 9,736.82 12,845.42 

(6) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (87.43) (165.37) (224.94) (593.57) (660.11)} “31.91 

(©) Employee benefits expense 1,213.28 1,179.80 1,115.12 3,589.00 3,284.03 4,426.63 

(a) Fisrance costs 79.32 81.47 181.65 265.00 603.84 700.4 

fc) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 523.68 503.43 444.67 1,503.33 1,269.59 1,738.08 

{®) Other expenses 2,360.38 2,213.93 1,981.20 6,696.86 611321 BLTORL 

Total expenses 8,040.22 7406.01 6,633.62 22,368.65 20,347.38 27,458.07 

3 Share of act profit/(loss) of associate sccoumted for using the equity method, 

net of tax (19,25) 19.79)) 2.71 (39.64) 3.52}. 794 

4 
Profit before exceptional itemis and tax for the period/ year(1-2+3) 1,112.98 952.37 713.01 2,912.08 2,110.60 2,919.94 

3 Exceptional itents (refer avie 5} 16236 - - 162.38 - - 

6| _Pratit beture tax for the period/ year (4-5) 950.54 952.37 713.01 2,749.72 2,110.60 2,919.94 

7 ‘Tax expense: 
(a) Current wx 241.40 2299 93.35 687.44 447.77 

{b) Tax relating to cartier years (16.90) - = (16.90) = 

{o) Deferred tax 31.82 15.44 60.49 41.22 36.15 

‘Total tay expense ey Wages vere Ti aa397 

8| Net profit after taxes for the period/ year (6-7) 694.22 113.94 $59.17 2,038.00 1,576.68 

9} Other Comprehensive Income/{Lass) 
Ttems that will nut be reclassified subsequently t» profit or loss 

(a) Re-measuremmnt of the net detined benetit liability 597 7.45 (7.28) (R72) (31.75) (26.62) 

(>) Income tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to {L.57) (1.84) 1.98 222 8.24 727 

protit or loss 
{c) Share of Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) of an associate - - qb) - 40.16) (0.07) 

Total 440 5.61 (5.38) (6.50) (23.67) 9.42) 

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
fa) Exchange on ion of foreign i 9.41 37.55 (1.97) 137 (3.28)} 32.55 

(6) Income tax relating to ivems that will be teclassilied subsequently to profit or (2.37) (9.45)] 3.02 (19.06) 0.83 (8.19)! 

Joss 

fc} Effective portion of cash flow hedge G7). ATH - (79.69) = (7.70) 

(d) Tncome tax relating to items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or: 0.94 8.10 - 20.0) - ie 

Joss 

Total 4.27 4.03 (8.95) 2.96} (2.45) 12.60 

‘Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) far the period/ year, net of 8.67 9.04 (14.33)) 9.46) @6.12)) {0.82)| 

income tax 
‘Total Comprehensive Income for the period/ year (349) 702.89. 723.58 544.84 2,028.54 1,550.55 2,167.99 

Fraiit ateributabie to: 

Owners of the Company 687.1 71740 556.67 2,026.79 1,558.90 2,151.64 

Nun-conirolling interests 7 3.46) 2.50 112) 17.78 17.17 

Total profit fur the period/ year 694.22 713.94 $59.17 2,033.00 1576.58 2,168.81 

Other Comp oss) fo: 
‘Owners of the Company 8.25 9.87 (12.84) 0.23) (23.90)| (3.86) 

Non-controlling interests 0.42 (0.23) (1.49) (0.23) (2.22) 3.04 

Tatal Other Comprehensive Income 867 984 O43) O48) (642) GR 

Total Comprehensive Income attributable to: 
‘Owners of the Company 695.36 7721 543.43 2,017.56 (535.00 2,147.78 

‘Non-controtting interests 153 69) Ot 10.98 15.56 mH 

10 Total Comprehensive Income 702.89 723.58 544,84 2.028.546 1,550.56 2,167.99 

i Paid-up equity share capital 
(face value of Rs. 2 each fully paid up) 124.45 124,19 123.84 124.45 123.84 123.84 

12]. Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) 
27,379.14 

13 ‘Eamings per share (EPS) (five value of Rs. 2 cach)” 

@) Basic (in Rs.) 11.05 11.56 919 32.66 27.80 37,41 

Gi) Tilted (int Rs.) 14.03 14.53 9.14 2.56 27.60 37.18 

* Rasic and diluted Earnings per share (EPS) for all periods execpt year ended 31 March 2025 are not annualised 
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Notes to the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 

The consolidated unaudited financial results of Sansera Engineering Limited (the "Company" or “Parent Company"), its subsidiaries and its associate 

("the Group"), for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 013 and Regulation 33 of Securities and Fxchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended. 

The above consolidated unaudited financial results of the Group were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their 

respective meetings held on 9 February 2026. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the consolidated results for the quarter and nine 

months ended 31 December 2025 and have issued an unmodified review report. 

Based on the guiding principles given in Ind AS-108 on ‘Operating Segments’, the Group's business activities falls within a single operating segment, 

namely manufacturing of precision-engineered components. 

The Board of Directors of the Parent Company, in their meeting heid on 27 May 2025, recommended a finaf dividend of € 5.25 per equity share for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2025. This payment of dividend was approved by the shareholders in the AGM of the Company held on 26 September 
2025. This has resulted in a cash outflow of = 201.81 million during the quarter ended 31 December 2025, 

On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified the provisions of The Code on Wages, 2019, The Industrial Relations Code, 2020, The Code 

on Social Security, 2020 and The Occupational Safety, Healt and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the “Labour Codes”), 
which consolidate twenty-nine existing labour laws into a unified framework governing employee benetits during and after employment. 

The Labour Codes, inter alia, introduce a uniform definition of wages and enhanced employee benefits, including changes relating to leave and gratuity. 
The Group has assessed the financial impact of these changes, resulting in an increase in gratuity liability due to past service cost and an increase in 

leave liability aggregating to Z 162.36 million. 

The Group continues to monitor developments relating to the Labour Codes and will evaluate further impact, if any, on the measurement of employce 

benefit liabilities, 

Subsequent to the period end, on 29 January 2026, the Parent Company has entered into a Joint Venture (“JV”) arrangement with Nichidai Corporation 
{"Nichidai"), Japan, to manufacture precision forged and machined aluminium and steel ene for differential assemblies, compressors, driveline 
and other advanced automotive applications. 

The Parent Company’s Board has approved an investment of up to Rs. 500 million in one or more tranches. 

The investors can visit the Company's website www.sansera.in for updated information. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Dir: 

yr 

S. Sekhar Vasarr 

Chairman and Managing Director 

DIN: 00361245 

Date: 9 February 2026 

Place: Pantnagar, Uttarakhand 
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